

To be argued by:
JONATHAN R. GOLDMAN, ESQ.
Time requested: 15 minutes

APL-2020-00045

**State of New York
Court of Appeals**

RICHARD J. SASSI, II,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

–against–

MOBILE LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SUSSMAN AND ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1 Railroad Avenue, Ste. 3
P.O. Box 1005
Goshen, New York 10924
(845) 294-3991 [Tel]
(845) 294-1623 [Fax]

Dated: June 10, 2020

Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2017-00496
Dutchess County Supreme Court Index No. 51918/2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTION PRESENTED3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

NATURE OF THE CASE4

 A. Statement of facts4

 B. Procedural history6

 C. Supreme Court’s Decision and Order..... 7

 D. Appellate Division, Second Department’s Decision and Order.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

Point I

 Article 23-A and Section 296(15) apply where a former employee,
 whose conviction occurs during the term of his employment, is fired
 and then later seeks reemployment with the same employer9

Point II

 Sassi’s Verified Complaint amply alleges his causes of action
 under Article 23-A and Section 296(15)20

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bonacorsa v. Van Lindt,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 605 (1988).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....	8, 9
<u>City of Schenectady v. State Div. of Human Rights,</u> 37 N.Y.2d 421 (1975).....	16
<u>Colon v. Martin,</u> ___ N.Y.3d ___, 2020 N.Y. LEXIS 868 (May 7, 2020).....	10, 12
<u>Condon v. Associated Hospital Service of New York,</u> 287 N.Y. 411 (1942).....	9
<u>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg,</u> 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977).....	9
<u>In re Estate of Beach,</u> 154 N.Y. 242 (1897).....	11
<u>Kimmel v. State of New York,</u> 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017).....	16
<u>Leon v. Martinez,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	9
<u>Martino v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,</u> 105 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dep’t. 2013).....	22
<u>Matter of Acosta v. New York City Dep’t. of Educ.,</u> 16 N.Y. 309 (2011).....	14, 17, 18
<u>Mlodozienec v. Worthington Corp.,</u> 9 A.D.2d 21 (3d Dep’t. 1959).....	16

<u>Mlodozienec v. Worthington Corp.</u> , 8 N.Y.2d 918 (1960).....	16
<u>Noble v. Career Educ. Corp.</u> , 375 F.App'x. 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>Price v. Price</u> , 69 N.Y.2d 8 (1986).....	10
<u>Randall v. Bailey</u> , 288 N.Y. 280 (1942).....	11
<u>Zion v. Kurtz</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 92 (1980).....	11

Statutes

L. 1976, ch. 931, 1976 McKinney's Session Laws of N.Y.	9, 17, 18
N.Y. Correction L. art. 23-A.....	1, 9, 24
N.Y. Correction L. § 750(5).....	12
N.Y. Correction L. § 751	11, 19, 21, 22
N.Y. Correction L. § 752	11, 13, 14, 22
N.Y. Correction L. § 753	14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3026.....	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211(a)(7).....	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5601	3
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5602(a)(1).....	3
N.Y. Exec. L. § 296(15).....	1, 9, 11, 23, 24
